Revenue during 2016, was lower as a result of lower volumes due to weaker sentiment in the mining industry, resulting in
reduced spending on exploration and development, as well as unfavourable foreign currency impacts when compared to the
same period in 2015.  We are still challenged by the negative impact of price on revenue but it is less in 2016 than in 2015.

Annual Financial Report
31 December 2016   BOART LONGYEAR LIMITED

__________________________________________________________________________________________

8

3.2 Cost of Goods Sold, Sales and Marketing Expense , and General and Administrative Expense

The following pro forma income statement shows the effects of removing significant items from their respective income
statement line.  The adjusted balances will be used in the following narrative to reflect cost categories after removing the
impact of significant items.

As
Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

As
Reported

Significant
Items

Adjusted
Balance

Continuing operations

Revenue 642.4   -   642.4   735.2   -   735.2

Cost of goods sold (556.6)   3.0   (553.6)   (734.8)   76.2   (658.6)

Gross margin 85.8   3.0   88.8   0.4   76.2   76.6

Other income 8.9   -   8.9   2.2   -   2.2

General and administrative expenses (108.8)   22.1   (86.7)   (119.1)   21.1   (98.0)

Sales and marketing expenses (28.4)   2.4   (26.0)   (25.2)   0.7   (24.5)

Signif icant items -   (27.5)   (27.5)   -   (98.0)   (98.0)

Other expenses (18.3)   -   (18.3)   (57.5)   -   (57.5)

Operating loss (60.8)   -   (60.8)   (199.2)   -   (199.2)

For the year ended 31 December

2016 2015

Total adjusted Cost of Goods Sold (“COGS”), adjusted Sales and Marketing expenses (“S&M”) and adjusted General and
Administrative expenses (“G&A”) for the Company for the year ended 31 December 2016 were $666.3 million, compared to
$781.1 million in 2015, a decrease of $114.8 million, or 14.7%.

Total adjusted COGS for the year ended 31 December 2016 was $553.6 million, representing a decrease of 15.7% compared
to COGS of $658.6 million for 2015.  Adjusted COGS as a percentage of revenue decreased at a greater percentage than the
decrease in revenue when compared to the prior year.  This decrease is due to the cost reduction actions that have been
implemented over the past several years.

Total adjusted S&M expenses for the year ended 31 December 2016 of $26.0 million increased by 6.1%, or $1.5 million, from
the prior year (2015: $24.5 million for the comparable period).  Adjusted S&M expenses increased as a percentage of revenue